

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 8, 2024 4:16 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #145 (“Establish Qualifications and Registration for Veterinary Professional Associate”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Will French and Diane Matt,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Apryl Steele and Ali Mickelson,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 24SA64</p>
<p>PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument	1
Legal Argument	1
I. Proponents’ attempts to minimize the omitted material from the titles are unpersuasive.....	1
A. There is no reason to explain only one of the two limitations on VPA’s practice of veterinary medicine.....	2
B. Substance cannot be sacrificed to brevity.....	3
C. Proponents’ attempts to minimize the issues raised by Petitioners are not persuasive.....	4
1. Voters will have no idea what, if any, accountability measures VPAs and veterinarians are subject to.....	4
2. Proponents confuse a VPA’s “qualifications” with the “limitations” on their practice.....	5
3. The measure imposes two separate limitations on a VPA’s practice of veterinary medicine.....	6
II. Nor do the Board’s attempts to characterize the omissions as “inconsequential” succeed.	6
A. Voters will not understand that professional discipline “flows naturally” from a VPA’s registration.....	7
B. The titles do not imply that there is an additional limitation on a VPA’s practice of veterinary medicine.....	8
C. A veterinarian’s supervision does not imply that the veterinarian is limited in the duties they can delegate.....	9
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993)	3
---	---

Statutory Provisions

C.R.S. § 12-315-104(18).....	8
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Feb. 21, 2024, Title Bd. Hr'g.....	4
------------------------------------	---

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	5, 6, 7, 9
